
 

 
Date of issue: Tuesday, 30 August 2022 

MEETING  CUSTOMER AND COMMUNITY SCRUTINY PANEL 
 (Councillors Begum (Chair), Muvvala (Vice Chair), Ali, 

Brooker, Hussain, Kaur, M. Malik, S. Malik, Mohammad,  
 
Non-Voting Co-opted Members 
Trevor Pollard (Residents Panel Board) 

  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 

WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

MANIZE TALUKDAR 
 
07871 982 919 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal with 
the business set out in the following agenda. 

  
GAVIN JONES  
Chief Executive 

 
AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 
 Apologies for absence.   

  
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
- - 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 9 and 
Appendix B of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed. 
 

  

 
 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 

  
2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th July 2022 

 
1 - 12 - 

  
 

  
 



AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 
3.   Member Questions 

 
- - 

 (An opportunity for panel members to ask questions of the 
relevant Director/Associate Director, relating to pertinent, 
topical issues affecting their Directorate – maximum 10 
minutes allocated.) 
 

  

 
 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 

  
  4.  Housing Regulation Enforcement, Licensing and Civil 

Financial Penalties Policies 
 

13 - 102 All 

 
  5.  Members' Attendance Record 

 
103 - 104 - 

 
6.   Date of Next Meeting - 

 
- - 

 20 October 2022. 
 

  

 
Press and Public 

 
Attendance and accessibility:  You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and 
public, as an observer. You will however be asked to leave before any items in the Part II agenda are 
considered.  For those hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is available in the Council Chamber. 
 
Webcasting and recording:  The public part of the meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or 
subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website.  The footage will remain on our website for 12 months.  A 
copy of the recording will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention policy.  By entering 
the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings.  
 
In addition, the law allows members of the public to take photographs, film, audio-record or tweet the 
proceedings at public meetings.  Anyone proposing to do so is requested to advise the Democratic Services 
Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming should not 
move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing 
the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including 
tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Emergency procedures:  The fire alarm is a continuous siren.  If the alarm sounds Immediately vacate the 
premises by the nearest available exit at either the front or rear of the Chamber and proceed to the assembly 
point: The pavement of the service road outside of Westminster House, 31 Windsor Road. 
 

 
 



 

 

Customer and Community Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on Wednesday, 6th 
July, 2022. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Begum (Chair), Muvvala (Vice-Chair), Ali, Kaur, M. Malik, 

S. Malik, Mohammad and Trevor Pollard 
  
Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Ajaib and Hulme 
  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Brooker and Hussain 

 
 

PART 1 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

2. Appointment of Chair & Vice Chair  
 
Resolved – To note the appointment of Councillor Begum as Chair and 
Councillor Muvvala as Vice Chair of the Panel for the 2022-23 Municipal Year. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 April 2022  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2022 be agreed 
as a correct record. 
 

4. Member Questions  
 
None received. 
 

5. Houses of Multiple Occupation  
 
The SBC Housing Regulation Manager provided a brief overview of the report 
entitled Houses of Multiple Occupation.  She and the SBC AD, Place 
Regulation, responded to Members’ questions and comments as set out 
below. 
  
Why did the figures in the table on page 18 of the agenda, which set out the 
number of HMOs by ward, relate to 2018 only?  Was there any data for the 
2019-22 period? 
  
Officers responded that this data was provided by the stock modelling 
exercise, which had been commissioned through consultants in 2018.  The 
modelling had been carried out to ascertain whether the housing stock in 
Slough would fit the criteria for implementing the proposed licensing schemes. 
There were no methodologies to review the data annually and the modelling 
exercise would be revisited in the future if the current scheme was reviewed. 
  
Had any fly tipping enforcement action been taken against HMOs? 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Customer and Community Scrutiny Panel - 06.07.22 

 

  
Fly tipping enforcement was not part of the housing team’s remit. However, 
waste management regulations would be reviewed as part of the compliance 
audit of an HMO and any breaches of licensing conditions would be enforced.  
  
Were properties inspected prior to the issue of an HMO license?  
  
In the past, all proposed HMOs were inspected prior to issuing a license. 
However, this was no longer possible due to staff resourcing issues. Her team 
were committed to inspecting each property within five years of receipt of a 
licensing application. Inspections were also carried out following complaints, 
or where there was a history of non-compliance by landlords. This approach 
would ensure that resources were targeted at those HMOs which posed the 
greatest risk. 
  
What was the basis for the predictions made as part of the modelling 
exercise? 
  
The stock modelling exercise undertaken by consultants in 2018 had been 
based on large data set.  She undertook to circulate the report setting out the 
methodology used for the projections.  The consultants had acknowledged 
that the accuracy of the modelling exercise for HMOs was lower than that for 
private properties. 
  
The Member stated that he would have preferred to see more accurate, 
recent figures included in the report.  The figures provided were four years out 
of date. He asked what system was in place to ensure more realistic figures in 
the future and how officers would ensure that all HMOs were licensed.   
  
The SBC Housing Regulation Manager advised that the consultants had 
relied on a wide variety of external data sources to make the projections.  It 
should be noted that Council data sources were unreliable predictors of 
locations of HMOs.  Officers depended on information from the public and 
other council departments to help identify unlicensed properties. Work relating 
to housing regulations was often reactive i.e. dealing with complaints. The 
licensing work had to be balanced against other workstreams. There were 
plans to recruit additional staff which would help ease the pressure.  In future, 
she expected the modelling predictions to be more accurate as more data and 
intelligence would be available. It should be noted that this was a brand new 
initiative that would take a few years to bed in.  
  
She added that the graph in the report related to the number of applications 
received for HMOs and not the number of licenses issued. The Housing team 
were actively working to identify any unlicensed properties.  It was an offence 
to run an HMO without a li
[...]
n Chalvey was privately rented – this figure was significantly higher 
than the national  average.  She added that to go above the current 20% 
threshold of privately rented stock or 20% of the geographical area would 
require an application to the Secretary of State.  
  
The Member requested that the new enforcement policies being drafted 
should be circulated to Councillors for their feedback.  The SBC AD, Place 
Regulation, responded that a workshop with Members could be arranged prior 
to the policies being submitted to scrutiny. 
  
Had video calls to landlords been considered in cases where physical 
inspections were not possible? 
  
Officers had not considered doing this en masse, however, landlords were 
often contacted by phone.  Going forward, video calls would be considered for 
higher risks cases. 
  
Were there any figures relating to the income generated from HMOs and 
selective licensing schemes?  The SBC Housing Regulation Manager 
undertook to provide this information after the meeting.  She added that any 
income received from the schemes was used to cover the cost of 
administering the scheme.  

Page 3



Customer and Community Scrutiny Panel - 06.07.22 

 

  
Would the planned staff recruitment mean there would be additional 
enforcement officers? 
  
The SBC Housing Regulation Manager advised the recruitment drive was 
intended to fill existing vacancies. Some staff in the team were currently 
acting up, (a process whereby an existing member of the team steps into 
higher grade post on a temporary basis) which not only provided a 
development opportunity for staff but was also an additional resource in the 
team.  
  
Following a question, the SBC Housing Regulation Manager advised that a 
change of use would be required if there were seven or more occupants in an 
HMO. Any change of use would require planning permission and this work fell 
within the remit of the planning team. 
  
The report stated that implementation of the scheme had put pressure on 
legal and support services.  What were the timescales for implementation of 
the new policies and protocols? 
  
SBC Housing Regulation Manager stated that the policies had been reviewed 
by HBLaw and all recommendations suggested by the legal team had been 
reviewed and implemented and an Eqia had also been undertaken.  These 
policies and protocols could be submitted to the proposed Members’ 
workshop. 
  
The report stated that the Housing regulation team reserved formal sanctions 
for serious, persistent offenders. How were the lesser category of offenders 
dealt with? 
  
All decisions regarding sanctions were made in line with the Council’s general 
enforcement policy.  Draft housing regulations and specific enforcement 
policies were being drafted. In the case of criminal sanctions, officers were 
obliged to take into account the evidence code for crown prosecutors. Each 
case was assessed on its merits with no predetermined sanctions.  However, 
both civil and financial penalties, which were designed to be deterrents, could 
be issued. The revised protocol would allow the penalty bands to be more 
flexible, allowing lower sanctions for more trivial offences. A number of 
different enforcement tools such as issuing statutory notices, prohibition 
orders, etc could be used. 
  
How did the team receive referrals? 
  
The SBC Housing Regulation Manager advised that the figures relating to this 
had not yet been assessed.  She undertook to provide this information after 
the meeting. She added that a significant number of referrals were received 
from council colleagues and partners, for example, from the planning 
enforcement team, GPs, social services, the fire service, local residents and 
estate agents.  
  

Page 4



Customer and Community Scrutiny Panel - 06.07.22 

 

There was a correlation between poor housing and health.  Should the 
Council  alert all relevant partners to a referral method?  
  
The Housing team tended to receive more referrals from social care, health 
and support services with regard to poor quality housing.  The team was 
committed to tackling this issue within the resources available. 
  
How was bulky waste disposal and fly tipping around the town dealt with? 
  
This issue was not covered by the licensing scheme and fell within the remit 
of resilience team.  This issue could be considered at a future scrutiny 
meeting. 
  
Additional and selective licensing schemes were discretionary. The current 
scheme would expire at the end of June 2024, when it would be up for 
renewal.  Mandatory licensing for larger HMOs lasted in perpetuity. 
  
Many residents may not be aware of the need for HMO licensing.  The 
Council should consider publicising this requirement through newsletters and 
social media in order to reach more landlords. 
  
The SBC Housing Regulation Manager stated that the enforcement team 
would tend to give the benefit of the doubt before taking enforcement action 
against unlicensed landlords. A Facebook campaign had been carried out in 
2021 with further communications planned in the near future. 
  
Had officers considered checking on the Gumtree and Spare room websites 
for unlicensed HMOs? 
  
SBC Housing Regulation Manager advised that on the whole, the landlords 
advertising on these sites tended to be compliant. Unlicensed HMOs were 
difficult to locate and there were RIPA (regulation of investigatory powers act) 
put up barriers to using certain types of information on websites. 
  
Were there ward breakdowns of the number of selective licenses in each 
ward?   
  
Selective licensing only covered Chalvey and Central districts. She undertook 
to provide figures regarding these after the meeting. 
  
Many HMOs were poorly maintained. Did her team have any powers over 
poorly maintained properties?  
  
The SBC Housing Regulation Manager stated that it was not always the case 
that privately rented housing stock was poorly maintained. Many poorly 
maintained properties may have owner occupiers or be in the social rented 
sector.  However, poor management did have impact on the community.  In 
the case of poor physical condition of a property for single occupancy 
properties, part 1 of the housing act covered hazards and safety, however, 
any issues related to the cosmetic appearance or the level of comfort in a 

Page 5



Customer and Community Scrutiny Panel - 06.07.22 

 

property did not fall within its purview.  In the case of refuse outside 
properties, this was not a licensing issue and would come within the remit of 
other teams, which could take the necessary enforcement action. 
  
The report advised of 53 licences which had been revoked.  Had any other 
action been taken against these landlords? 
  
The SBC Housing Regulation Manager advised that licenses were not 
transferrable.  The majority of those licenses had been revoked with the 
agreement of the license holder, for example, when a property had changed 
hands or the landlord had lawfully evicted the tenants.  In some cases the 
landlord had been deemed not fit and proper and had failed to engage with 
the Council or appoint alternate managing agents.  
  
In conclusion, the Chair highlighted some of the concerns set out in the report 
arising from HMOs, namely that poor housing conditions were linked to a host 
of negative consequences on the lives of residents.  The implementation of 
the HMOs would need to be monitored effectively to ensure good quality, safe 
homes for residents, leading to improvements in the locality. 
  
The Panel agreed that it would like to review HMOs and the selective 
licensing schemes in the Chalvey and Central areas at future sessions. 
  
Resolved – That the report be noted.  
 

6. Call Centre Statistics  
 
The SBC Group Manager for Customer Support presented the report on Call 
Centre Statistics. 
  
Members asked the questions below and received the following responses. 
  
With regard to customer service improvem
[...]
t, which would be submitted to Cabinet, which would provide 
the information requested. 
  
Which Wards were most calls received from? 
  
The SBC Customer Service Operational lead advised that the service did not 
currently gather demographic data. 
  
In summary, the Chair noted that the call centre currently received fewer calls 
than in 2020 and 2021. Nevertheless, it was reassuring that there had been 
some improvements and that the whole customer experience would be 
factored into the improvement plan. Priority should be given to the needs of 
vulnerable customers.  Members looked forward to crucial remodelling of the 
service area and a more efficient, effective and adequate service in the future. 
  
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



Customer and Community Scrutiny Panel - 06.07.22 

 

7. Date of Next Meeting  
 
7 September 2022. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.36 pm and closed at 8.44 pm) 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



  

 
 

Slough Borough Council 
 
Report to:              Customer and Community Scrutiny Panel    
 
Date:                                   6th July 2022 
 
Contact officer:    Rhian Richards, Housing Regulation Manager  
 
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 477396 
     
Ward(s):   All 
 

Part I  
 

For comment & consideration 
 

Housing Regulation Enforcement, Licensing and Civil Financial Penalties 
Polcies 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
To seek the Committee’s views, comments and recommendations on the 
following draft policies relating to regulation and enforcement in private sector 
housing; 
 

• Housing Regulation Enforcement Policy 
• Revised Protocol for Civil Financial Penalties 
• Property Licensing Decisions Policy 

 
2. Recommendation(s)/proposed action 
 

The Committee is requested to review and comment on the proposed policies and 
to recommend any amendments they wish to be considered for inclusion in the 
final versions which will be presented t
[...]
uncil will seek to recover the complete cost of 

the works and all additional expenses from the person(s) subject to the 
enforcement action, in accordance with the relevant statutory provisions. The 
Council will serve a demand for payment notice on the person(s) from whom it is 
entitled to recover costs, which will specify the amount it is seeking to recover. 
The Council will clearly specify where there is a right of appeal to a demand for 
payment and the timescales for making such an appeal.  

 

6.5.5. Where the person on which a notice was served fails to pay expenses incurred 
by the Council for default works, it will pursue the matter through the County Court 
which may result in further costs to the recipient of the notice. Also, the Council 
may consider serving a Recovery Notice on the tenant under Part 3, Paragraph 
12, Schedule 3 of the Housing Act 2004, requiring all rent be paid to the Council 
until the costs incurred by the Council in carrying out the work have been 
recovered.  

 

6.5.6. Until such time expenses for works in default undertaken in accordance with 
the Housing Act 2004 are recovered by the Council, they shall be a Local Land 
Charge. The expenses will attract interest at a rate of 8% per annum. The Council 
may pursue the outstanding sum as if the charge were a mortgage, for purposes 
of enforcing the charge and in line with the provisions of the Law of Property Act 
1925.  The Council has 12 years to enforce the local land charge.  

 

Page 32



 

13 | P a g e  
 

6.5.7. It should be noted that the decision to undertake works in default does not 
exclude the option of also undertaking a prosecution or issuing a civil penalty.  

 
6.6. Recovering costs relating to enforcement action under Part 1 of the Housing 

Act 2004 
 

6.6.1. The Housing Act 2004 allows the Authority to recover certain expenses incurred 
in relation to enforcement action under the Housing Act 2004.  Section 49 of the 
Housing Act 2004 sets out specif
[...]
p and rethink the policy when the EIA shows actual or potential unlawful discrimination.  (Complete 
action plan). 

 

P
age 101



 14 

Signed:  ……………………………………………………(Person completing the EIA) 
 
Name:    …………………………………………………… 
Signed:  ……………………………………………………( Policy Lead if not same as above) 
Date: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 102



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2022/23 
CUSTOMER & COMMUNITY SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
P   = Present for whole meeting P*  = Present for part of meeting Ap = Apologies 
given  Ab = Absent, no apologies given 
 
 

 COUNCILLOR 6 July 2022 

1.  Begum 

(Chair) 

P 

2.  Muvvala 

(Vice-Chair) 

P 

3.  Ali 

 

P 

4.  Brooker 

 

Ap 

5.  Hussain 

 

Ap 

6.  Kaur 

 

P 

7.  M Malik 

 

P 

8.  S Malik 

 

P 

9.  Mohammad 

 

P 

Page 103

AGENDA ITEM 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th July 2022
	Minutes

	4 Housing Regulation Enforcement, Licensing and Civil Financial Penalties Policies
	Slough Borough Council
	Part I
	For comment & consideration
	Housing Regulation Enforcement, Licensing and Civil Financial Penalties Polcies
	1.	Purpose of report
	2.	Recommendation(s)/proposed action
	3.	The slough joint wellbeing strategy and the JSNA
	3a. Slough wellbeing strategy priorities

	4. 	Other implications
	5.	Supporting information
	6.	Comments of other committees
	7.	Conclusion
	9.	Background papers (This is compulsory)


	Slough's Housing Regulations Enforcement Policy- Draft
	1.2.	In devising this this policy, reference has been made to the following documents:
	2.	Aims and Objectives of this Policy
	2.1.	The Council aims to protect public health and safety, improve property conditions and management, and deter crime and anti-social behaviour; whilst recognising the needs of local business.
	2.2.	The objective of this policy is to ensure that in the discharge of its regulatory functions 

Minutes of the meeting


Customer and Community Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on Wednesday, 7th 

September, 2022. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Begum (Chair), Muvvala (Vice-Chair), Ali, Brooker, Kaur, 
M. Malik, S. Malik and Mohammad 

  
Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Gahir 
  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Hussain and Trevor Pollard 

 
 

PART 1 
 

8. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

9. Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th July 2022  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2022 be approved 
as a correct record. 

 
10. Member Questions  

 
None received. 
 

11. Housing Regulation Enforcement, Licensing and Civil Financial 
Penalties Policies  
 
The SBC Housing Regulation Manager provided a brief overview of the report 
entitled Housing Regulation Enforcement, Licensing and Civil Financial 
Penalties Policies. She apologized for the fact that there were a number of 
formatting and other errors contained in the report, which would be corrected 
prior to its submission to cabinet for approval. 

Following comments by the Vice Chair regarding the lack of prior consultation 
of Members regarding the new policies, the SBC Assistant Director, Place 
Regulation, explained that Members would have an opportunity to comment 
and provide feedback on the proposals in the report, during the meeting. The 
policies would then be amended to reflect any feedback from the Panel and 
subsequently be submitted to November Cabinet for approval. 

Members asked the questions below, which were responded to accordingly: 

Did the policies set out in the report apply equally to housing associations? 

The SBC Housing Regulation Manager advised that housing associations had 
their own complaints procedure and were regulated by an ombudsman.  
Nevertheless, the Council could intervene in cases where there was a public 



Customer and Community Scrutiny Panel - 07.09.22 

2 

interest to do so, or, if there was a statutory obligation on the Council to 
intervene. 

Why had it taken the Council eight years to formulate these policies?  

Officers advised that the Council had relied on its existing general regulatory 
and services enforcement policy (which had been approved by Cabinet in the 
past) to regulate this sector until recently.  However, in light of recent housing 
legislation, it was deemed that a tailor made policy was required for this 
sector.  

Would the policy would allow enforcement officers to use their professional 
judgement or discretionary powers when assessing breaches?   

The SBC Housing Regulation Manager confirmed that enforcement officers 
had a degree of discretion and would use their professional judgement. Every 
case would be judged on its merits rather than a blanket application of the 
policy. The policy had been designed to be flexible in order to include myriad 
circumstances. Without a written policy it would be difficult for officers to use 
their discretionary powers, opening the process up to possible legal 
challenge.  The policy made reference to specific housing legislation which 
was not covered by the other policies.   

Were the fines different for small, medium and large properties?  

The SBC Housing Regulation Manager advised that the civil penalties 
protocol set out this information and the fines for different offender categories 
and it detailed the level of culpability and harm. However, officers would base 
their judgement on observations made at a property and seek the approval of 
senior officers.   

Did officers have authority to enter land or properties without giving notice to 
the owner?  

The SBC Housing Regulation Manager advised that housing act allowed 
officers with delegated authority, the power to enter a property where they 
believed certain licensing offences were being committed. The entry would 
not be forced entry and would require a warrant application to the court. 

The report stated that the Council had 12 years to enforce the local land 
charge? 

The SBC Housing Regulation Manager advised that when a  local authority 
served certain types of notices under the housing act,  these automatically 
became local land charges. If there was a financial element to the charge then 
the Council would have 12 years in which to recover the monies. 

With regard to risk management and future controls, would potential hazards 
such as wiring at properties be assessed? 

The SBC Housing Regulation Manager responded that as part of the 
assessment process, all potential hazards would be noted and assessed, this 
included electrical and gas safety. 



Customer and Community Scrutiny Panel - 07.09.22 

3 

How were long term empty properties identified and how many of them were 
there currently? Would additional recruitment to the licensing team mean 
there would be more resources for enforcement work? 

The SBC Housing Regulation Manager advised that officers would look at 
council tax data to identify empty properties.  The team did not have sufficient 
resources to deal with all empty properties, and tended to tackle these on a 
reactive level, ie in cases of risk to public health and wellbeing or nuisance 
issues. Her team worked closely with the enforcement team to identify the 
best response. Some of these properties had been brought back into use 
recently. Recruitment was ongoing, however, there had been a poor response 
to the advertisement and the team continued to experience capacity issues.  
HMOs were dealt with in a more proactive way.  

Was the policy equally applicable to landlords who owned multiple properties? 

SBC Housing Regulation Manager replied that enforcement action would take 
the full range of circumstances into consideration.  The civil penalties policy in 
the report set out a list of civil sanctions. There was a range of culpability. It 
was reasonable to expect a higher level of culpability, for example, for an 
estate agent or a private landlord. The general principles of policy had been 
designed to be as flexible as possible and its application would depend on the 
merits of each case. 

If a landlord was convicted for a breach, how long would it be before the 
property could be brought back into use? 

The SBC Housing Regulation Manager stated that if an individual was 
prosecuted of a housing act offence, then the law did not prevent them from 
continuing to rent out properties.  However, the Council could apply for a 
banning order for certain types of offences.  Breach of a banning order could 
lead to a custodial sentence.  The Council had to date never issued such an 
order, which was reserved for the most serious breaches. 

Was there a chart setting out levels of culpability? Would the Council 
intervene if a landlord denied knowledge of a notice of repairs submitted by a 
tenant? In cases of non-compliance by landlords, and the tenant considered 
something to be a risk, what action would the Council take? Under what 
circumstances could charges be waived, as stated in the report? The report 
mentioned the evidential test and public interest test in deciding to prosecute 
an offender, how were these applied? 

SBC Housing Regulation Manager advised that this information was 
contained in appendix 1 of the report. She would look at including more 
detailed information in the table. Emails or texts from tenants to landlords 
would be accepted as proof of communication. 

She added that the Council would only intervene where a landlord was failing 
in their duties. The housing health and safety rating system set out a standard 
operating procedure.  The assessment results were scored numerically and 
did not take into account things such as the vulnerability of potential 



Customer and Community Scrutiny Panel - 07.09.22 

4 

occupants. This would allow a more objective assessment of risk, however, 
any enforcement decision could take into account the vulnerability of the 
occupant. She added that charges could be waived in exceptional 
circumstances and any decision would be taken in consultation with senior 
directors. The application of the evidential and public interest tests were set 
out by the crown prosecutor which the Council was obliged to adhere to.  

What enforcement powers did the officers have in relation to poorly 
maintained gardens and outside spaces of a property? 

SBC Housing Regulation Manager that all land in the demise of a property 
would be assessed. However, housing regulation and the housing health and 
safety rating system dealt with hazards in a property, and purely cosmetic 
issues such as poorly maintained gardens did not fall within its remit. There 
were wider enforcement tools for licensed properties, which related to public 
health, antisocial behaviour etc, which could be used in such cases.  She 
confirmed that the updated suite of enforcement policies would be submitted 
to November 2022 Cabinet. 

What support was there for good landlords? 

The SBC Housing Regulation Manager responded that her team would help 
landlords as far as possible, for example, providing help in identify non-
compliance issues and work with them to resolve these before resorting to 
formal action. Unfortunately, the landlords and tenants’ forum, which had in 
the past provided training and support, was not currently in operation due to 
capacity issues in the team. 

The report stated that lettings agents were subject to the civil penalties 
protocol? 

The SBC Housing Regulation Manager advised that trading standards also 
had the power to issue civil penalties to letting agents, which were linked to 
breaches of housing regulations but were essentially related to consumer 
protection rules, eg, estate agents were prohibited from charging certain fees 
to tenants when they moved. She added that if this information was not clear 
in the report, then this would be addressed in final version of the report. 

Following a question regarding the confidential nature of enforcement actions, 
the Group Manager, Community Safety advised that once a landlord had 
been served an improvement notice and legal action was being taken, it 
would not be possible for officers to discuss such cases with Members. He 
added that legislation allowed landlords to appeal against improvement 
notices. 

Following a question, the SBC Housing Regulation Manager advised that the 
report contained a link to the previous suite of policies but that the specific 
changes in the updated policy would be set out more clearly in the final 
version of the report. 

Following a comment regarding the close link between poor housing 
conditions and poor health, the SBC Housing Regulation Manager advised 



Customer and Community Scrutiny Panel - 07.09.22 

5 

that the updated policy would be submitted to the Wellbeing Board for 
comment. 

Following a question, the Group Manager, Community Safety confirmed that 
the latest census data showed that the average age for a Slough resident was 
33 years. 

A Member speaking under Rule 30 stated made the following points: 

-       One third of Slough’s residents lived in either housing association or 
council properties.  Numerous council properties were awaiting the 
completion of repairs.   

-       These policies should be equally applicable to housing association 
properties. 

The Group Manager, Community Safety reiterated that housing associations 
and the council’s housing stock was subject to separate regulation and had its 
own complaints procedure. So for example, the Council could not serve an 
enforcement notice against itself. However, the Council could intervene in 
cases where it had a statutory obligation to do so or in cases of public 
interest. 

The Member speaking under Rule 30 stated that in his view the private rented 
sector was better managed and maintained than HMOs or council properties. 
The Council had a responsibility to support and uphold the rights of all 
tenants, irrespective of which sector they rented from.   

Following further discussion of the matter, a Member proposed the following 
motion, which was seconded and agreed unanimously: 

Motion: Officers to explore the possibility that the housing regulations 
policies considered by the Panel be extended to include all housing 
sectors within Slough. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 

12. Members' Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the Attendance Report be noted. 

13. Date of Next Meeting -  
 
Thursday 20 October, 2022 at 6.30 pm. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at Time Not Specified and closed at Time Not 
Specified) 
 


